(-) Capital investments (44.9) (36.6) (123.2) (102.2)

(-) Acquisition of companies - - (197.8) (221.5)

(=) Cash flow from investments (44.9) (36.6) (321.0) (323.7)

Free cash flows 32.3 111.3 (57.2) 226.9

(+) Gross debt raised - 3.4 583.7 408.3

(-) Gross debt payment (40.9) (69.1) (278.1) (645.5)

(-) Debt service (74.0) (64.0) (290.4) (243.1)

(-) Share repurchases / Payment of capital (4.3) (1.8) 396.4 95.3

(+) Dividends and interest on capital received (paid) - - (79.1) (135.9)

(=) Cash flow from financing (119.2) (131.5) 332.4 (520.8)

Opening balance of cash, equivalents and interest earning
bank deposits 530.2 169.6 168.1 443.3

Closing balance of cash, equivalents and interest earning bank
deposits 443.3 149.4 443.3 149.4

Changes in cash and cash equivalents (86.9) (20.2) 275.2 (293.9)

EARNINGS RELEASE 4Q24 & 2024

ANNEXES

22

ATTACHMENT 1: STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE YEAR

IFRS 16 came into force on January 01, 2019, amending the accounting recognition model for lease contracts.
To preserve historical comparability, we present below the reconciliation with the previous standard (IAS 17).

Statement of income for the year
(R$ million)

IAS 17 IFRS16

4Q23 4Q24 Δ 4Q23 4Q24 Δ

Gross Revenue 3,062.1 3,595.7 17.4% 3,062.1 3,595.7 17.4%

Deductions (196.5) (246.5) 25.4% (196.5) (246.5) 25.4%

Net Revenue 2,865.6 3,349.2 16.9% 2,865.6 3,349.2 16.9%

Cost of Goods Sold (1,972.2) (2,282.0) 15.7% (1,972.2) (2,282.0) 15.7%

Gross Profit 893.4 1,067.2 19.5% 893.4 1,067.2 19.5%

Gross Margin 29.2% 29.7% 0,5p.p. 29.2% 29.7% 0,5p.p.

Sales Expenses (691.6) (794.5) 14.9% (574.6) (673.8) 17.3%

Contribution Margin 201.7 272.7 35.2% 318.8 393.3 23.4%

Contribution Margin (%) 6.6% 7.6% 1,0p.p. 10.4% 10.9% 0,5p.p.

General and Administrative Expenses (77.1) (108.7) 41.0% (77.1) (108.7) 41.0%

Adjusted EBITDA 124.6 164.0 31.6% 241.7 284.6 17.8%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 4.1% 4.6% 0,5p.p. 7.9% 7.9% -

Depreciation and Amortization (46.4) (48.0) 3.5% (126.4) (130.2) 3.0%

Financial Income (Loss) (95.0) (91.3) (3.8%) (140.2) (139.2) (0.7%)

Income (loss) before Income Tax (16.7) 24.7 - (24.9) 15.2 -

Income Tax and Social Contribution 79.6 52.6 (33.9%) 82.4 55.8 (32.3%)

Minority Interest (0.1) (0.2) 126.9% (0.1) (0.2) 126.9%

Adjusted Net Income 62.8 77.1 22.8% 57.4 70.8 23.5%

Adjusted Net Margin 2.1% 2.1% - 1.9% 2.0% 0,1p.p.

Statement of income for the year
(R$ million)

IAS 17 IFRS16

2023 2024 Δ 2023 2024 Δ

Gross Revenue 11,960.9 13,570.9 13.5% 11,960.9 13,570.9 13.5%

Deductions (743.1) (929.1) 25.0% (743.1) (929.1) 25.0%

Net Revenue 11,217.8 12,641.8 12.7% 11,217.8 12,641.8 12.7%

Cost of Goods Sold (7,672.6) (8,615.7) 12.3% (7,672.6) (8,615.7) 12.3%

Gross Profit 3,545.2 4,026.1 13.6% 3,545.2 4,026.1 13.6%

Gross Margin 29.6% 29.7% 0,1p.p. 29.6% 29.7% 0,1p.p.

Sales Expenses (2,750.7) (3,024.6) 10.0% (2,278.2) (2,546.1) 11.8%

Contribution Margin 794.6 1,001.6 26.1% 1,267.0 1,480.0 16.8%

Contribution Margin (%) 6.6% 7.4% 0,8p.p. 10.6% 10.9% 0,3p.p.

General and Administrative Expenses (318.6) (373.1) 17.1% (318.6) (373.1) 17.1%

Adjusted EBITDA 476.0 628.5 32.0% 948.4 1,106.9 16.7%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 4.0% 4.6% 0,6p.p. 7.9% 8.2% 0,3p.p.

Depreciation and Amortization (195.6) (190.1) (2.8%) (520.8) (511.9) (1.7%)

Financial Income (Loss) (447.3) (361.7) (19.2%) (637.2) (554.4) (13.0%)

Income (loss) before Income Tax (167.0) 76.7 - (209.6) 40.6 -

Income Tax and Social Contribution 180.8 75.3 (58.3%) 195.3 87.8 (55.1%)

Minority Interest 0.4 (0.0) - 0.4 (0.0) -

Adjusted Net Income 14.2 152.0 972.3% (13.9) 128.3 -

Adjusted Net Margin 0.1% 1.1% 1,0p.p. (0.1%) 0.9% 1,0p.p.

23

ATTACHMENT 2: BALANCE SHEET

EARNINGS RELEASE 4Q24 & 2024

ANNEXES

Statement of financial position IFRS16

(R$ million) 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 Δ

Total assets 8,988.6 8,983.7 (0.1%)

Current assets 4,493.6 4,614.7 2.7%

Cash and cash equivalents 443.3 149.4 (66.3%)

Trade accounts receivable 513.6 577.8 12.5%

Inventories 3,029.7 3,359.4 10.9%

Recoverable taxes 239.6 263,8 10,1%

Other current assets 267.4 264.3 (1.2%)

Non-current assets 4,495.0 4,369.0 (0.3%)

Non-current receivables 1,358.9 1,407.9 3.6%

Investments 80.0 80.1 0.2%

Property, plant and equipment 949.6 872.1 (8.2%)

Right-of-use in leases 1,912.0 1,837.4 (3.9%)

Intangible assets 194.5 171.6 (11.8%)

Total liabilities 8,988.6 8,983.7 (0.1%)

Current liabilities 3,242.5 3,381.4 4.3%

Social and labor charges 163.6 188.2 15.1%

Suppliers 1,936.2 2,340.3 20.9%

Tax obligations 111.2 126.7 14.0%

Loans, financing and debentures 430.3 369.8 (14.1%)

Other liabilities 265.4 57.6 (78.3%)

Lease 335.9 298.7 (11.1%)

Non-current liabilities 3,085.6 2,879.9 (6.7%)

Loans, financing and debentures 1,205.1 1,046.6 (13.2%)

Deferred taxes 3.6 3.3 (6.5%)

Lease 1,786.0 1,792.0 0.3%

Provision 79.1 69.4 (12.2%)

Other accounts payable 11.8 (31.5) (367.1%)

Shareholders’ equity 2,660.5 2,722.4 2.3%

Realized capital 1,604.8 1,721.9 7.3%

Capital reserves 383.6 397.1 3.5%

Profit reserves 681.5 618.0 (9.3%)

Treasury shares (17.0) (22.1) 30.3%

Non-controlling interest 7.5 7.6 0.7%

24

ATTACHMENT 3: RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED INCOME (LOSS)

EARNINGS RELEASE 4Q24 & 2024

ANNEXES

Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement
of Income
(R$ million)

4Q24 4Q24

Eliminations

4Q24
IFRS 16
effects

Managemen
t

adjustments

4Q24
Book value Book value Book value Adjusted

(Pague Menos) (Extrafarma) (Consolidated) (Consolidated)

Gross Revenue 3,104.4 1,181.3 (690.0) 3,595.7 - - 3,595.7

Deductions (207.9) (79.7) 41.1 (246.5) - - (246.5)

Net Revenue 2,896.5 1,101.6 (648.9) 3,349.2 - - 3,349.2

Cost of Goods Sold (2,049.3) (880.9) 648.9 (2,282.0) - - (2,282.0)

Gross Profit 847.2 220.7 0.0 1,067.2 - - 1,067.2

Operating Expenses (651.1) (138.2) (0.0) (788.5) (120.6) 4.0 (905.1)

Equity in Net Income of Subsidiaries 16.0 - (14.1) 1.9 - - 1.9

EBITDA 212.2 82.5 (14.1) 280.6 (120.6) 4.0 164.0

Depreciation and Amortization (97.9) (32.3) (1.6) (131.7) 82.1 1.6 (48.0)

Financial Income (Loss) (105.5) (33.7) (1.0) (140.3) 47.9 1.0 (91.3)

Income (loss) before IR/CSLL 8.8 16.5 (16.7) 8.6 9.5 6.6 24.7

Income Tax and Social Contribution 57.7 0.4 - 58.1 (3.2) (2.3) 52.6

Minority Interest - - (0.2) (0.2) - - (0.2)

Net income 66.5 16.9 (16.9) 66.5 6.2 4.4 77.1

Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement
of Income
(R$ million)

2024 2024

Eliminations

2024
IFRS 16
effects

Managemen
t

adjustments

2024
Book value Book value Book value Adjusted

(Pague Menos) (Extrafarma) (Consolidated) (Consolidated)

Gross Revenue 11,688.2 4,350.2 (2,467.4) 13,570.9 - - 13,570.9

Deductions (782.1) (262.2) 115.2 (929.1) - - (929.1)

Net Revenue 10,906.1 4,088.0 (2,352.3) 12,641.8 - - 12,641.8

Cost of Goods Sold (7,654.1) (3,313.9) 2,352.3 (8,615.7) - - (8,615.7)

Gross Profit 3,252.0 774.1 - 4,026.1 - - 4,026.1

Operating Expenses (2,393.6) (545.1) (1.5) (2,940.2) (478.4) 14.5 (3,404.1)

Equity in Net Income of Subsidiaries 0.1 - 6.4 6.5 - - 6.5

EBITDA 858.5 229.1 4.9 1,092.4 (478.4) 14.5 628.5

Depreciation and Amortization (387.5) (124.4) (6.2) (518.1) 321.8 6.2 (190.1)

Financial Income (Loss) (462.7) (105.3) (3.9) (571.9) 192.8 17.5 (361.7)

Income (loss) before IR/CSLL 8.2 (0.7) (5.2) 2.4 36.1 38.2 76.7

Income Tax and Social Contribution 94.9 5.9 - 100.8 (12.4) (13.0) 75.3

Minority Interest - - (0.0) (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)

Net income 103.1 5.2 (5.2) 103.1 23.7 25.2 152.0

25

EARNINGS RELEASE 4Q24 & 2024

ANNEXES

ATTACHMENT 4: RECONCILIATION OF EBITDA

Reconciliation of EBITDA
4Q23 4Q24 2023 2024

(R$ million)

Net income (IFRS 16) 126.1 66.5 2.5 103.1

(+) Net Financial Income (Loss) 165.0 140.3 695.2 571.9

(+) Income Tax and Social
Contribution (152.7) (58.1) (284.5) (100.8)

(+) Depreciation and
Amortization 117.2 131.7 527.3 518.1

(+) Minority Interest 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.0

EBITDA (IFRS 16) 256.2 280.6 940.7 1,092.4

(+/-) IFRS 16 Effects (147.4) (120.6) (502.8) (478.4)

(+/-) Management Adjustments 15.8 4.0 38.0 14.5

Adjusted EBITDA (IAS 17) 124.6 164.0 476.0 628.5

26

EXHIBIT 5: STORE DISTRIBUTION BY STATE

EARNINGS RELEASE 4Q24 & 2024

ANNEXES

State / Region
4Q23 Openings Closures 4Q24

(# stores)

Total 1,632 30 13 1,649

Northeast 1,006 19 8 1,017

Alagoas 37 2 - 39

Bahia 156 2 3 155

Ceará 280 5 5 280

Maranhão 136 2 - 138

Paraíba 68 - - 68

Pernambuco 175 5 - 180

Piauí 43 - - 43

Rio Grande do Norte 69 1 - 70

Sergipe 42 2 - 44

North 244 1 2 243

Acre 15 - - 15

Amapá 18 - - 18

Amazonas 21 - - 21

Pará 147 - 2 145

Rondônia 13 - - 13

Roraima 12 1 - 13

Tocantins 18 - - 18

Southeast 232 5 3 234

Espírito Santo 24 - - 24

Minas Gerais 69 3 1 71

Rio de Janeiro 15 - 1 14

São Paulo 124 2 1 125

Mid-West 109 3 - 112

Federal District 15 - - 15

Goiás 29 - - 29

Mato Grosso 36 2 - 38

Mato Grosso do Sul 29 1 - 30

South 41 2 - 43

Paraná 15 2 - 17

Rio Grande do Sul 7 - - 7

Santa Catarina 19 - - 19

EARNINGS VIDEOCONFERENCE
March 11, 2025
10:00 (BRT) | 09:00 (US-EST)
In Portuguese with simultaneous translation into English
To access, click here

https://mzgroup.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_UGSYxWFSS96ZjMJwDg_fuQ#/registration

Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2024
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Reais)

1. OPERATIONS

Empreendimentos Pague Menos S.A. (“Pague Menos” or “Company”) is a publicly-traded corporation